

NO. 14-15-00457-CV

IN THE FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

MHI PARTNERSHIP, LTD. and MAG CREEK PARTNERS, LTD.,
Appellants

v.

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS,
Appellee

On Appeal from the 56th Judicial District Court of
Galveston County, Texas
Cause No. 14-CV-0340

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

IAN P. FARIA
Texas Bar No. 24009106
ifaria@coatsrose.com
JON PAUL HOELSCHER
Texas Bar No. 24050771
jhoelscher@coatsrose.com
RYAN T. KINDER
Texas Bar No. 24065560
rkinder@coatsrose.com
9 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1100
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 651-0111 Telephone
(713) 890-3919 Telecopier
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS,
MHI PARTNERSHIP, LTD. and MAG
CREEK PARTNERS, LTD.

4810-3921-0279.v1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv
APPENDIX vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
DESIGNATION OF RECORD REFERENCES 2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 3
ISSUES PRESENTED 4
STATEMENT OF FACTS 5
A. The Public Improvement District and Assessments 5
B. MHI and Mag Creek owned properties within the PID and paid the PID assessment 6
C. The City's reassessment for Phaso 1 and 2 of the PID and claims process .. 7
D. The Interpleader lawsuit and the trial court's judgment 8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 14
I. The trial court's Findings of Fact are factually and legally insufficient. 14
A. Standard of Review 14
B. There is no evidence in the record supporting the trial court's findings that MHI and Mag Creek were paid with the PID assessments. 15
C. There is no evidence in the record supporting the trial court's findings that MHI and Mag Creek passed any remaining costs to third party purchasers, and there is conclusive evidence to the contrary 17
D. There is no evidence in the record supporting the trial court's findings that the City's claims process required production of warranty deeds or that March 13, 2015 is the date of record. 20
E. There is no evidence in the record of the rights set forth by any warranty deeds, or that any deeds entitled the record owners as of March 13, 2015 to receive the full refund in this case. 21

II. The trial court's conclusions of law and judgment that the record owners as of March 13, 2015 are entitled to the interpleaded funds is erroneous and must be reversed. 23
A. Standard of Review 23
B. There is no basis in law for the trial court's conclusion that record title owners as of March 13, 2015 are entitled to the PID refund. 24
C. Conversely, the PID statute should be construed to handle refunds in the same manner that the Texas Property Tax Code handles refunds of ad valorem taxes, requiring refunds to be given to the persons that paid the assessments. 26
III. The Court should render judgment that the interpleaded funds be distributed on a pro rata basis taking into account the amounts each defendant paid in PID assessments. 29
CONCLUSION 32
PRAYER 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Cities of Allen</i> , 353 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. 2011).....	28
<i>BMC Software Belg., N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	23
<i>Bright v. Addison</i> , 171 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied).....	15
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	15
<i>City of Wichita Falls v. Williams</i> , 26 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1930).....	28
<i>Evans v. Whicker</i> , 90 S.W.2d 554 (Tex. 1936).....	28
<i>Fiduciary Mortgage Co. v. City Nat. Bank of Irving</i> , 762 S.W.2d 196 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1988, writ denied).....	24
<i>Hightower, Russo & Capellan v. Ireson, Wiesel & Hightower, P.C.</i> , 420 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	14
<i>In re Allen</i> , 366 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. 2012).....	28
<i>Main Place Custom Homes, Inc. v. Honaker</i> , 192 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Mar. Overseas Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 971 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. 1998).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Frederick</i> , 621 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. 1981).....	15, 16
<i>Potcinske v. McDonald Prop. Inv., Ltd.</i> , 245 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	23, 24

STATUTES

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.023	28
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §§ 372.001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.003(b).....	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.015(b).....	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.017(b).....	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.018(b).....	27
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §§ 372.018(d)-(f).....	28
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.019.....	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 372.020.....	26
TEX. PROP. CODE § 5.014.....	18
TEX. TAX CODE § 26.15(f).....	28, 29, 30
TEX. TAX CODE § 32.07.....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(e).....	3
TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1(c).....	3
TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1(d).....	3
TEX. R. APP. P. 43.3.....	15
TEXAS CONSTITUTION Article XVI § 50.....	28

APPENDIX

Tab

- 1) Order for Interest in Interpleader Funds (Supp. C.R. 4–5).
- 2) Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (2 C.R. 1347–53); (Supp. C.R. 6–12).
